

No. 07-872

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED TRANSPORTATION UNION *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL RAILWAY
LABOR CONFERENCE AND THE AIRLINE
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS CONFERENCE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DONALD J. MUNRO
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM F. SHEEHAN
GOODWIN | PROCTER LLP
901 New York Avenue,
N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 4, 2008

JOANNA MOORHEAD
NATIONAL RAILWAY LABOR
CONFERENCE
1901 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 862-7200

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The National Railway Labor Conference

ROBERT J. DELUCIA
AIRLINE INDUSTRIAL
RELATIONS CONFERENCE
1300 19th Street, N.W.
Suite 750
Washington, D.C. 20036

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Airline Industrial Relations Conference

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Rule Undermines
the Railway Labor Act’s Purpose of
Preventing Illegal Strikes 3

 1. Rail and Air Strikes Harm Interstate
 Commerce 3

 2. Carriers Rely on the RLA to Deter and
 Prevent Illegal Strikes 7

B. Carriers Must Be Able to Name John and
Jane Does When Seeking an Emergency
Injunction Against a Wildcat Strike 9

C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Rule Has Nothing
to Recommend It 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n Int’l v. Civil Aeronautics Board</i> , 502 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	4
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n., Int’l v. United Air Lines Corp.</i> , 874 F.2d 439 (7th Cir. 1989).....	4-5
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Allied Pilots Ass’n</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 909 (N.D. Tex. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 228 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2000).....	4, 6
<i>Amtrak v. TWU</i> , 373 F.3d 121 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	8
<i>BMW v. Atchison T. & S.F. Ry.</i> , 138 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>BMW v. Union Pacific R.R.</i> , 358 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>BMW v. Union Pacific R.R.</i> , 460 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Chicago River & I. R.R.</i> , 353 U.S. 30 (1957)	7, 8
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 369 (1969)	7-8
<i>Burlington Northern Santa Fe Ry. v. BMW</i> , 286 F.3d 803 (5th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Chicago & Northwestern Transp. Co. v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 908 F.2d 144 (7th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. RLEA</i> , 491 U.S. 299 (1989).....	8

<i>Delta Air Lines v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n</i> , 238 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001).....	5-6, 9, 10
<i>Detroit & Toledo Shore Line R.R. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 396 U.S. 142 (1969).....	7
<i>McAllister v. Henderson</i> , 698 F. Supp. 865 (N.D. Ala. 1988)	12
<i>New v. Sports & Recreation, Inc.</i> , 114 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 217 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Railway Clerks v. Florida East Coast Ry.</i> , 384 U.S. 238 (1966).....	5, 7
<i>Texas & New Orleans R.R. v. Brotherhood of Ry. & Steamship Clerks</i> , 281 U.S. 548 (1930).....	7
<i>Union Pacific R.R. v. Sheehan</i> , 439 U.S. 89 (1978).....	7
<i>United Air Lines v. International Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 243 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	9
<i>Weeks v. Benton</i> , 649 F. Supp. 1297 (S.D. Ala. 1986)	11
<i>Wiggins v. Risk Enter. Mgmt. Ltd.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (M.D. Ala. 1998)	11

STATUTES:

Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	6
45 U.S.C. § 151a.....	7
45 U.S.C. § 152 Second	7
45 U.S.C. § 153 First (i)	7
29 U.S.C. § 106.....	9

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c).....	12
----------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

U.S. Census Bureau, Statistical Abstract of the United States: 2008 (127th ed. 2007)	5
